Public Document Pack

Date of meeting Wednesday, 4th January, 2012

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street,
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham (01782) 742222

Economic Development and Enterprise
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

AGENDA
PART 1- OPEN AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2)
To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2011

3 Work Programme - Draft Briefs for Scrutiny (Pages 3 - 38)
URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors M Olzewski (Chairman), | Gilmore (Vice-Chair), A Beech, Boden,
D Clarke, Holland, Loades, D Richards, | Wilkes, G Cairns, P Hailstones,
Olszewski and D Nixon

‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development requirements
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny"Committee- 23/11/11

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 23rd November, 2011

Present:- Councillor M Olszewski — in the Chair
Councillors Mrs A Beech, Cairns D Clarke, Hailstones Holland Loades
and Wilkes

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest given.
MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING

Resolved:- That the minutes of the meetings held on 24 August and
28 September 2011 be agreed as a correct record.

BROADBAND PROVISION
The Council’'s Elections and Licensing Manager updated Members on the current
position regarding the Working Group. A further meeting had been arranged for 6
December at which a representative from BT would be in attendance.
The County Council were carrying out an exercise for the whole County and these
results would be available at the end of December. This Committee could then
examine those statistics. There was a dedicated Project Officer at the County who
could be contacted for more information.
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received.

(b) That the County be approached for more information.
HIGH SPEED 2 LTD
The Council’s Elections and Licensing Manager updated Members on the current
situation. The Government’s decision as to whether or not to proceed would not be
made until December and therefore it would be advisable to await the decision before
progressing further.

Some concerns were raised regarding the re-opening of old lines especially where
country parks or residential developments had been established.

Resolved:- That the information be received and the comments noted.
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

Members were advised that there was nothing further to report on this item.
Resolved:- That the comments be noted.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY

1 Page 1



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee- 23/11/11

Page 2

Members were advised that there was nothing further to report on this item.

The Document was said to be easy to understand and needed a few minor
amendments with regular reviews.

The Council’'s Regeneration and Economic Development Manager would report back
to the February meeting of this Committee.

Resolved:- That the information be received.
FORWARD PLAN

Consideration was given to a report on items contained within the Forward Plan
which were relevant to this Committee

The Chair had been approached by the Council’'s Head of Housing requesting that
this Committee scrutinise the Strategic Tenancy Policy and the Housing Allocations
Policy.

The Chair to Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee had
asked if the Staffordshire Strategic Assets Review and the Assets Management
Strategy 2012/13 to 2014/15 fell under the remit of this Committee. Members agreed
that this was the case and requested that Scrutiny Briefs be brought to an extra
meeting of this Committee to be held on 4 January 2012.

Resolved:- (a) That the information be received.

(b) That the Strategic Tenancy Policy and Housing Allocations
Policy be scrutinised by the Committee in February 2012.

(c) That Scrutiny briefs be requested on the Staffordshire
Strategic Assets Review and the Assets Management Strategy and be brought to the
January meeting of this Committee.

M OLSZEWSKI
Chair



Agenda Item 3

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4 January 2012
WORK PROGRAMME — DRAFT BRIEFS FOR SCRUTINY

Submitted by: Member Services Officer
Portfolio: Regeneration and Planning
Ward(s) affected: Non-specific

Purpose of the Report

To enable the Committee to discuss the draft scrutiny briefs and agree their content prior to
submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee.

Recommendations

(a) That the draft brief for scrutiny be agreed.

(b) That the draft brief for scrutiny be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Co-
ordinating Committee for final approval.

Reasons
Following the Scrutiny Peer Review it was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating

Committee fulfil the role of the ‘work planning group’ and that all draft briefs for scrutiny be
submitted to it for final approval.

1. Background

1.1 At the last meeting of the Committee it was agreed that the following topics be included on
the work programme:

o Staffordshire Strategic Assets Review (Jeff Hamnett)
o Assets Management Strategy 2012/13 to 2014/15 (Louise Beeby)

A draft brief relating to the Asset Management Strategy is appended.

At the time of producing this agenda, Mouchel were working to a timetable
[...]
of the Cabinet member with
responsibility for Regeneration and Planning.

Corporate Property Officer

The Corporate Property Officer (CPO).is the Head of Assets and
Regeneration who reports directly to the Director of Regeneration and
Development (a member of the Executive Management Team)

Assets Review Group

The Assets Review Group is chaired by the Executive Director of
Regeneration and Development with the CPO as Vice Chair, and
meets bi-monthly (or more frequently if required). The overall objective
of the Group is to review the performance of and provide strategic
management for, the Authority’s portfolio

Capital Programme Review Group

The Capital Programme Review Group (CPRG) meets monthly and is
chaired by the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services),
with the CPO as Vice Chair. This group controls capital expenditure.

The ARG and CPRG monitor the use of both Assets and Capital, and
approve the release of Assets for specific purposes, having reviewed
the business case for the use. Similarly they make recommendations
to the Council’'s Executive Management Team (EMT) about Capital
expenditure, having examined the business case, and subsequently
monitor the capital expenditure programme.

The recommendations and decisions of these two groups directly
inform the Council’'s Medium Term Financial Strategy and Capital
Programme. In terms of broader governance arrangements the
decisions of both groups have to be ratified by EMT (as is the case with
all Corporate Working Groups).

The membership of the Assets Review Group ensures that the CPO
receives direct and pertinent user information about the Council’s
Operational Portfolio. The ARG effectively provides feedback as to any
asset management proposals/plans being considered either
corporately or from a service perspective. Any plans or proposals
requiring new capital expenditure require endorsement by the CPRG

Page 21 of 28 Page 29



Page 30

PROTECT - PERSONAL

before proceeding through the formal decision-making processes of
Cabinet or Council.

The output from both the ARG and the CPRG will form the basis of the
Council’s Capital programme (which is reviewed annually along with the
Corporate Plan and the Medium Term Financial Strategy).

As well as ensuring the efficient and effective use of the Council’s
property assets, the role of the CPO, ARG and the CPRG is to ensure a
consistency between the Council’'s asset portfolio and the Council's
Corporate Plan, as well as the service-specific Service and Financial
Plans.

Day to Day Asset Management Planning

The Head of Assets and Regeneration is responsible for Assets,
Facilities Management, Engineering and Car Parks and Economic
Development. All the day-to-day work connected with this asset
management planning is undertaken within this service area.
Significant expenditure is allocated through the capital planning
process whilst small scale works and reactive maintenance is funded
from a Repairs and Renewals Fund.

6.2 ASSET MANAGEMENT DATA AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS
The Council’s land ownership mapping system (terrier), property data,
Asset Register and property management and maintenance records
are held on one computerised system. Paper filing systems are used
for other property management functions.

The Council subscribes to the IDOX Uniform suite of applications which
includes the asset register and property management modules, which
contains key property information. This system links with other modules
throughout the authority, which means that departments such as
Planning, Land Charges and Building Control, which use plan-based
systems, will be able to access shared information.

The system also allows for each property to be given a unique property
reference and will allow this reference to be linked to the National Land
and Property Gazetteer.

6.3 HEALTH AND SAFETY

In 2010 the Council purchased a computerised health and safety
system called BS Target 100. This system has the ability to manage
and
[...]
ry of services, although

they are likely to align with the authority’s strategic objectives.

Examples in this category include (list not exhaustive):-

e Commercial property, leased/rented to other parties and
generating income (not for delivery of Council services by a third
party) which include town centre retail premises, industrial units
and offices.

Keele golf course.

e Ground Leases

Page 36 Page 28 of 28



Newcastle-under-Lyme Council’s

Asset Management Plan Reporting Structure

CABINET
A

EXECUTIVE

MANAGEMENT

TEAM

SERVICE

MANAGEMENT

TEAM

Uses information

CAPITAL PROGRAMME
REVIEW GROUP

Chair - Executive
Director Resources
and Support Services

\

ASSET
MANAGEMENT
REVIEW GROUP

Chair — Executive
Director
Regeneration and
Development

OVERARCHING INPUTS

SERVICE CAPITAL CORPORATE
AND STRATEGY STRATEGY
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Appendix 4

Monthly

Weekly

Monthly

Monthly

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Work Programme - Draft Briefs for Scrutiny
	AppendixBBriefforScrutiny
	APPB2011+draft AMP 201111219amended
	Appendix 42011+




Minutes of the meeting

Economic Development & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny — 05/01/12

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday 5 January 2012
Present:- M Olszewski — in the Chair
Councillors Mrs Beech, Boden, Cairns, Clarke D, Gilmore, Holland,

Loades, Miss Olszewski and Wilkes

Apologies were received from Councillors Hailstones and Richards.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2011 be agreed
as a correct record.

WORK PROGRAMME - DRAFT BRIEFS FOR SCRUTINY

Consideration was given to a report on the Council's Draft Asset Management
Strategy for 2012-2015. An amended version was handed to Members at the
meeting and the Council’'s Head of Assets and Regeneration explained the changes.
The document was a framework for how the Council carried out its activities in
respect of Asset Management and would be scrutinised in greater detail at the next
meeting.

Resolved:- That the information be received.

STAFFORDSHIRE STRATEGIC ASSETS REVIEW

Further information was awaited from the consultants. The document would seek to
reinforce the efficient use of public estates around the country. There would also be
links with the Fire and Police Services and Health Authorities.

This item would be discussed in more detail at the next meeting.

Resolved:- That the information be received.

M OLSZEWSKI
Chair



